## RESOLUTION No. 2023-

## RELATIVE TO INTENT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF WALNUT AVENUE EXTENSION TO NIKOLA TESLA LANE

BY:

Council Chairman David Zajac Council Member Traci Bax Council Member Vincent Cauley Council Member Donta Myles Council Member Kenny Tompkins

WHEREAS, by resolution adopted April 5, 2023, this Council directed the Clerk of the Council to publish a Notice of Intention to consider a change of name of Walnut Avenue Extension (between Third Street and Discovery Lane) to Nikola Tesla Lane at the regularly scheduled meeting of this Council on April 26, 2023 and to hold a public hearing thereon; and

**WHEREAS**, this Council has considered the aforesaid change of name and is of the opinion that said renaming is desirable.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Niagara Falls City Council that the name of the Walnut Avenue Extension (between Third Street and Discovery Lane) is hereby changed to be henceforth known as "Nikola Tesla Lane;" and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Clerk of this Council is hereby directed to forward a copy of this resolution to the Mayor and City Administrator so that this change can implemented through the appropriate City departments; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Niagara County Clerk.

Bax	Cauley	Myles	Tompkins	Zajac
-----	--------	-------	----------	-------